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Attention: Eva Chu

Subject: Report of Soil, Seil Vapor, and Groundwater Sampling
Corwood Car Wash UST Site, 6973 Village Parkway
Dublin, California
GA Project No. 106-02-03

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Gribi Associates is pleased to submit this report on behalf of R. L. Woodward Industries, Inc.
documenting soil, soil vapor, and groundwater sampling conducted at the at the Corwood Car Wash
underground storage tank (UST) site located at 6973 Village Parkway in Dublin, California. This
investigation included: (1) The drilling and sampling of two soil borings, IB-3 and IB-4, at the site
using direct-push coring equipment; (2) The collection of one soil vapor sample, VS-1, beneath the
car wash cashier’s kiosk; and (3) The drilling, installation, and sampling of one groundwater
monitoring well, MW-1, at the site. The goal of the investigation was to provide additional site
characterization in order to move the site towards regulatory site closure.

Both soil and groundwater analytical results from this and previous investigations indicate that low-
permeability silts and clays beneath the site have resulted in limited impacts to soil and groundwater
from past UST-related hydrocarbon releases at the site. The only hydrocarbon constituent detected
in downgradient borings IB-3 and IB-4, located near the south project site property line, was low
levels of Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) in grab groundwater samples from these borings. The
grab groundwater sample from the easterly boring IB-3, located downgradient (south-southeast) from
the former cast fuel dispenser, contained 0.390 parts per million (ppm) of MTBE. The grab
groundwater sample from the west boring 1B-4, located downgradient from the former project site
USTs, contained 0.084 ppm of MTBE. These levels of MTBE are relatively low and do not indicate
awidespread MTBE problem. This conclusion is bolstered somewhat by the apparent downgradient
natural attenuation of MTBE, from 1.7 ppm and 1.8 ppm in the respective former east dispenser and
UST areas, to 0.390 ppm and 0.084 ppm in respective downgradient borings IB-3 and IB-4.

While the grab groundwater sample from previous boring IB-1, located immediately south from the
former east fuel dispenser, contained 750 ppm of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (TPH-D),
the groundwater sample from newly-installed well MW-1, located immediately adjacent to IB-1,
contained no detectable TPH-D. Thus, while the result from previous boring IB-1 may have
suggested significant diesel-range impacts to groundwater (including possible free product), the
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results from MW-1 show that the groundwater result from IB-1 was not representative of true
groundwater conditions. In fact, these results conform with our experience, which has shown that
grab groundwater samples collected from direct-push borings that have passed through hydrocarbon-
impacted soils often result in erroneously high hydrocarbon concentrations in the grab groundwater
samples.

The soil vapor sample, VS-1, collected beneath the cashier’s kiosk at about three feet in depth
contained levels of gasoline constituents that are well below established Risk-Based Screening
Levels (RBSLs) for vapors at three feet in depth (Application of Risk-Based Screening Levels and
Decision Making at Sites With Impacted Soil and Groundwater, San Francisco Bay Regional Water
Quality Control Board, August 2000, Table E-2). Vapor sample VS-1 contained only 16 micrograms
per cubic meter (ug/m’) of Benzene, and the RBSL for soil gas immediately below a building floor
(commercial receptors, fine grained soils) is 280,000 ug/m’.

Based on the obvious lack of significant risk to both current and future environmental and human
heath receptors, we recommend that this site be reviewed for regulatory site closure. Whereas some
residual hydrocarbons remain in source areas beneath the site, low-permeability soils appear to have
limited downgradient migration of these hydrocarbons. Further, given past UST removal and
overexcavation activities at the site, there is little likelihood that conditions will change at this site
in the future.

We appreciate the opportunity to present this report for your review. Please call if you have
questions or require additional information.

Very truly yours,

Qs 8L

James E. Gribi
Registered Geologist
California No. 5843

JEG/ct
Enclosure

v Mr. Roger L. Woodward
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

Gribi Associates is pleased to submit this report on behalf of R. L. Woodward Industries, Inc.
documenting soil, soil vapor, and groundwater sampling conducted at the at the Corwood Car Wash
underground storage tank (UST) site located at 6973 Village Parkway in Dublin, California (see
Figure 1 and Figure 2). This investigation included: (1) The drilling and sampling of two soil
borings, IB-3 and IB-4, at the site using direct-push coring equipment; (2) The collection of one soil
vapor sample, VS-1, beneath the car wash cashier’s kiosk; and (3) The drilling, installation, and
sampling of one groundwater monitoring well, MW-1, at the site. The goal of the investigation was
to provide additional site characterization in order to move the site towards regulatory site closure.

1.1 Site Background

Corwood Car Wash previously operated two unleaded gasoline USTs, located in a common
excavation cavity on the northwest side of the site. The UST system was apparently installed in
about 1968, and it is our understanding that diesel fuel was also stored in the USTs at some time in
the distant past. In March 1991, the UST system was completely retrofitted with state-of-the-art leak
prevention and monitoring devices, including interior tank linings, overfill/overspill protection, and
a sophisticated leak detection monitoring system.

Previous investigations at the site included: (1) The drilling and sampling of several borings in the
early 1990s immediately adjacent to project site USTs; (2) The installation of three groundwater
monitoring wells, MW-1, MW-2, and MW.-3, at the site in 1993; and (3) Monitoring of the three
project site wells in June 1993 and in October 1995. Results of these investigations indicated some
residual diesel-range hydrocarbons in subsurface soils immediately surrounding the project site
USTs, but only low concentrations of diesel-range hydrocarbons in groundwater in downgradient
(south-southeast) well MW-2, with no significant concentrations of Benzene. Note that soil and
groundwater samples from these investigations were not analyzed for MTBE. Based on results of
these previous investigations, regulatory site closure was granted for this site in 1996. The three
groundwater monitoring wells were subsequently decommissioned by pressure grouting.

On January 31, 2000, both project site USTs were removed from the site in accordance with
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health requirements. In addition, approximately
3,800 gallons of hydrocarbon-impacted groundwater was pumped from the excavation cavity for
offsite disposal. Also, approximately 350 tons of hydrocarbon-impacted soil, primarily backfill
material, was excavated and removed from the site. After backfilling with clean imported pea
gravel, the UST excavation cavity and piping and dispenser excavations were re-surfaced with
concrete to match existing surface grade,

Results from soil and groundwater samples collected from the UST removal cavity, together with
previous results from soil and groundwater investigations conducted at the site, seem to suggest that
although some releases, primarily diesel, occurred from the USTs, these releases remained in the
backfill sands for the most part and did not migrate appreciably into native silts and clays
surrounding the USTs. Two grab water samples collected from the open UST cavity contained
relatively high levels of both diesel- and gasoline-range hydrocarbons, with detections of both
Benzene and MTBE. However, given that these samples were collected from an open pit while
excavation activities were occurring, we do not believe that these results are representative of true
groundwater conditions beneath the site.
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Soil samples collected adjacent to removed fuel dispensers indicated no significant releases adjacent
to the former west dispenser, and moderate levels of diesel-range hydrocarbons, with no significant
level of gasoline-range hydrocarbons, adjacent to the former east fuel dispenser. Given that diesel
was only stored in the USTs in the distant past, as well as the apparent aged quality of the gasoline-
range hydrocarbons in the east dispenser soil samples, it appears that releases associated with the
project site USTs and fuel dispensers occurred in the distant past, prior to UST system upgrades,
which included installing secondary containment beneath each dispenser.

On March 3, 2000, Gribi Associates drilled and sampled two soil borings, IB-1 and IB-2, at the site
using direct-push coring equipment. Both soil and grab groundwater samples from IB-1, located in
an expected downgradient (south-southeast) direction from the former east dispenser island,
contained detectable levels of both gasoline- and diesel-range hydrocarbons. In addition, the grab
groundwater sample from IB-2, located in an expected downgradient (south-southeast) direction
from the former fuel USTs, contained detectable levels of both gasoline- and diesel-range
hydrocarbons. However, the laboratory chromatograms for these samples seem to show that the
gasoline-range hydrocarbon results in these samples are primarily due to interference from diesel-
range hydrocarbons. Thus, soil and groundwater impacts relative the former Corwood Car Wash
UST system appear to be primarily related to past diesel releases. Given that diesel was only stored
in the USTs in the distant past (probably in the early to mid-1970s), it appears that the majority of
releases associated with the USTs occurred in the distant past, prior to UST system upgrades which
included installing interior fiberglass linings in both of the USTs.

The only exception to this appeared to be the detection of a low level (0.53 ppm) of MTBE in the
IB-2 grab groundwater sample. This MTBE detection was significantly lower than MTBE levels of
5.4 ppm and 1.7 ppm encountered in grab groundwater samples collected from the former UST
excavation cavity during tank removal activities. These results seem to suggest minimal
downgradient migration of MTBE.

On March 20, 2000, Gribi Associates submitted a workplan to Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health. This workplan proposed (1) Installing one groundwater monitoring well
downgradient (south-southeast) from the former east fuel dispenser: (2) Conducting quarterly
groundwater monitoring of the newly-installed well for approximately two quarters; (3) Drilling and
sampling two soil borings downgradient from previous borings IB-1 and IB-2; (4) Conducting soil
vapor sampling beneath the Corwood Car Wash cashier’s kiosk; and (5) Conducting a Risk-Based
Corrective Action (RBCA) assessment for the project site. This workplan was approved by the
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health on March 31, 2000,

1.2 Scope of Work

Gribi Associates was contracted by R. L. Woodward Industries to conduct the following scope of
work:

L Task 1 Conduct prefield activities.

u Task 2 Conduct seil vapor sampling.

L Task 3 Drill and sample two soil borings.

u Task 4 Drill, install, and sample one groundwater monitoring well.
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n Task 5 Conduct laboratory analyses.
L Task 6 Prepare report of findings.

These tasks were conducted in accordance with the approved workplan and with guidelines
contained in 7Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and
Investigation of Underground Tank Sites, (August 10, 1990) and LUFT Field Manual, (Ociober 18,
1989).

1.3 Limitations

The services provided under this contract as described in this report include professional opinions
and judgments based on data collected. These services have been provided according to generally
accepted environmental protocol. The opinions and conclusions contained in this report are typically
based on information obtained from:

1. Observations and measurements made by our field staff.
2. Contacts and discussions with regulatory agencies and others.
3. Review of available hydrogeologic data.

2.0 DESCRIPTION OF FIELD ACTIVITIES

On January 5, 2001, Mr. Jim Gribi of Gribi Associates conducted soil and soil vapor sampling, and
drilled and installed on groundwater monitoring well at the site. The newly-installed well was
purged and sampled by Mr. Gribi on January 8, 2001.

2.1 Prefield Activities

Prior to implementing field activities, written approval was obtained from the Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health. Also, a soil boring and monitoring well installation permit
was obtained from Alameda County Zone 7 Water Agency. A copy of this permit is contained in
Appendix A. In addition, boring and well locations were marked with white paint and Underground
Services Alert (USA) was noted more than 48 hours prior to field activities. Also, a private
underground utility locator cleared proposed boring and well locations prior to drilling. Prior to
initiating drilling activities, a Site Safety Plan was prepared, and a tailgate safety meeting was
conducted with all site workers.

2.2  Drilling and Sampling of Investigative Soil Borings

The locations of the two investigative soil borings, IB-3 and IB-4 are shown on Figure 2. Based on
the expected south-southeasterly groundwater flow direction beneath the site, the two borings were
sited near the south-southeast project site property line.

The two investigative soil borings were drilled to a depth of about 20 feet below surface grade using
direct-push hydraulically-driven soil coring equipment. This coring system allowed for the retrieval
of almost continuous soil cores, which were contained in a clear plastic acetate tube, nested inside
a stainless steel core barrel. After the core barrel was brought to the surface and exposed, the core
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was examined, logged, and field screened for hydrocarbons by a qualified Gribi Associates scientist
using sight and smell. Boring logs for both soil borings are contained in Appendix B. Following
completion, the two investigative borings were grouted to match existing surface grade using a
cement\sand slurry.

Subsurface soils were sampled at approximately four-foot intervals starting at about eight feet in
depth. Afier the sample and core barrel were raised to the surface, each sample was collected as
follows: (1) The filled acetate tube was exposed for visual examination; (2) The selected sample
interval was collected by cutting the sample and acetate plastic tubing to the desired length (typically
about six inches); (3) The ends of the selected sample were quickly wrapped with Teflon sheets or
aluminum foil, capped with plastic end caps, labeled and wrapped tightly with tape; and (4) The
sealed soil sample was labeled and immediately placed in cold storage for transport to the analytical
laboratory under formal chain-of-custody. All coring and sampling equipment was thoroughly
cleaned and decontaminated between each sample collection by triple rinsing first with water, then
with dilute tri-sodium phosphate solution, and finally with distilled water.

Following completion of soil sampling activities, 3/4 inch diameter Schedule 40 PVC well casing
was placed in each boring, with 0.01-inch slotted well screen from about 20 feet to five feet in depth,
followed by blank well casing to above surface grade. Grab groundwater samples were then
collected from each of the borings using the clean stainless steel bailer as follows: (1) Laboratory-
supplied containers were completely filled directly from the bailer with a minimum of agitation; (2)
After making sure that no air bubbles are present, each container was then tightly sealed with a
Teflon-lined septum; and (3) Each container was then labeled and placed in cold storage for transport
to the analytical laboratory under formal chain-of-custody. All sampling equipment was thoroughly
cleaned and decontaminated between each sample collection by triple rinsing as described above.

2.3  Vapor Sample Collection

One soil vapor sample, VS-1, was collected inside the Corwood Car Wash cashier’s kiosk at the
approximate location shown on Figure 2. The field log for this vapor sample is contained in
Appendix C. This soil vapor sample was collecting using the following method:

= A small hole (approximately 1-1/2-inch diameter) was cut in the concrete slab,
exposing the underlying subgrade. Base rock was removed, exposing native soils.

u An AMS Gas Vapor Probe was driven approximately three feet below surface grade,
and retracted to allow for vapor sampling.

u The vapor probe was purged and the vapor sample was collected using a six-liter,
laboratory clean-certified Summa Canister™ supplied by Air Toxics, Ltd. The
Summa Canister was evacuated at the laboratory to about 29 inches of mercury (Hg)
vacuum pressure, and, as soil vapors entered the Summa Canister during sampling,
the vacuum pressure decreased to 3.5 inches Hg vacuum pressure. A flow controller
calibrated and supplied by the analytical laboratory was used to allow sampling over
at least a one hour period (for sample VS-1, the Summa Canister was left open for
1.5 hours due to low permeability clays beneath the site).

n The vapor probe was extracted, and the concrete slab was patched to meet pre-
existing conditions.
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u The vapor sample, VS-1, was transported to the analytical laboratory under formal
chain-of-custody.

24  Installation and Sampling of Monitoring Well

The location of monitoring well MW-1 is shown on Figure 2. Well MW-1 was sited immediately
adjacent to previous boring [B-1, immediately downgradient (south-southeast) from the former east
fuel dispenser.

Monitoring well MW-1 was drilled to a total depth of about 20 feet below surface grade using
hollow stem auger equipment. Soils from each well boring were logged by Mr. Jim Gribi, R.G.
using sight and smell. A soil boring log for MW-1 is included in Appendix B. Soil cuttings from
the well boring were placed in sealed DOT-approved 55-gallon drums pending laboratory analytical
results.

Soil samples were collected from MW-1 at 6.0 feet, 11.0 feet, and 16.0 feet in depth. Undisturbed
soils were sampled in advance of the auger as follows: (1) A two-inch inside diameter California-
style split spoon sampler was driven into undisturbed soil ahead of the drill bit; (2) The sampler was
raised quickly to the surface and the brass liners exposed; (3) The brass liner containing the most
undisturbed soil was quickly sealed with aluminum foil and plastic end caps, labeled, and wrapped
tightly with tape; and (4) The sealed soil sample was placed immediately in a cooler with crushed
ice for transport to the analytical laboratory under formal chain-of-custody. All sampling equipment
was thoroughly cleaned and decontaminated between each sample collection by triple rinsing as
described previously in this report.

Well MW-1 was constructed using two-inch diameter Schedule 40 threaded PVC casing according
to the following specifications: (1) 0.020-inch slotted well casing was placed from approximately
20 feet to five feet in depth; (2) Filter sand was placed around the casing to a depth of approximately
four feet below grade; (3) A one foot bentonite seal was placed above the filter sand to
approximately three feet below grade; and (4) The remaining annulus was grouted using a
cement/sand slurry (bentonite less than five percent) to approximate grade. The top of the well was
enclosed in a traffic-rated locking box set in concrete slightly above grade. Well construction details
are included with the well boring log in Appendix B.

On Monday, January 8, 2001, newly-installed well MW-1 was purged and sampled using a clean
PVC bailer. Well purging consisted of purging the well of at least three well volumes before
sampling. During well purging, groundwater was periodically monitored for presence of free-
floating product and odor, pH, specific conductance, temperature and visible clarity. After these
parameters had stabilized, groundwater was sampled in the following manner: (1) Three 40-ml glass
VOA vials and two 0.5 liter amber bottles were completely filled with a minimum of agitation; (2)
When no air bubbles were visible, each container was tightly sealed with a Teflon-lined septum; and
(3) Each container was labeled and placed in cold storage for transport to the analytical laboratory
under formal chain-of-custody. A groundwater sampling data sheet for MW-1 is contained in
Appendix D. All purged groundwater was stored onsite in a sealed 55-gallon drum.
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2.5  Laboratory Analysis of Soil, Soil Vapor, and Groundwater Samples

The soil vapor sample was analyzed for the following parameters with two-week turn around on
results.

USEPA Method TO-14 Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes (BTEX)

This method provides for a benzene detection level of 2.4 ug/m®. Laboratory analysis of the soil
vapor sample was conducted by Air Toxics, Ltd., a California-certified analytical laboratory.

Six soil samples (two samples each from the two soil borings and one monitoring well boring) and
three groundwater samples (one grab groundwater sample each from the two investigative borings
and one groundwater sample from MW-1) were analyzed for the following parameters.

USEPA 8015M Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G)
USEPA 8020/602 Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes (BTEX)
USEPA 8020/602 Methyl-t-butyl Ether (MTBE)

USEPA 8015M Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (TPH-D)

In addition, the three groundwater samples were analyzed for the following parameters.
USEPA Method 8260B Oxygenates (TBA, MTBE, DIPE, ETBE, TAME)

All soil and water analyses were conducted by Acculabs, Inc., a California-certified analytical
laboratory, with standard turnaround on results.

3.0 RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION
31 General Subsurface Conditions

Native soils encountered in borings IB-3, IB-4, and MW-1 were generally similar, consisting
primarily of grey clays and silts, with occasional thin sandy layers. In well boring MW-1, grey green
very fine silty sands (possible fill materials) were encountered from about three feet to six feet in
depth. In the southeast boring IB-3, grey green fine- to medium-grained sands were noted from
about 17.5 feet to 20 feet total depth.

Groundwater was encountered in the southeast boring IB-3 at about 17.5 feet and rose to about 12
feet in depth. In the southwest boring IB-4, groundwater was not observed during coring, but rose
to about 11 feet in depth after a few minutes. Groundwater was encountered in the MW-1 well
boring at about nine feet in depth.

Grey green hydrocarbon staining and moderate to strong hydrocarbon odors were noted in sands and
clays in well boring MW-1 from about three feet to nine feet in depth. No free product was
encountered in well MW-1, and purged groundwater from MW-1 exhibited slight hydrocarbon
odors. No hydrocarbon odors or staining were noted in soils or groundwater from investigative
borings IB-3 and IB-4.
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3.2  Results of Laboratory Analyses

Soil, soil vapor, and groundwater analytical results are summarized in Table 1. In addition, soil and
groundwater results from this and previous recent UST removal and investigative activities are
depicted on Figure 3 and Figure 4, respectively. Laboratory data reports and chain-of-custody
records for soil, soil vapor, and groundwater analyses are contained in Appendix E.

Table 1
SUMMARY OF SOIL, GROUNDWATER, AND SOIL VAPOR ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Soil Samples Milligrams Per Kilogram (mg/kg)
IB-3.2 12.0ft <1.00 <1.0 <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <050 --
IB-3.4 17.5 ft <1.0 <1.0 <().0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.050 --
B-4.3 1501t <1.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <(.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <(.050 --
1B-4.4 18.0 ft <1.0 <1.0 <0.0030 <(.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.030 —
MW-1.1 6.0 1t 4,600 850 <0.30 1.5 4.0 2.8 <5.0 -
MwW-1.2 11.0 ft <10 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <00050¢  <0.0050 <0.050 -
Groundwater Samples Milligrams Per mm{mg!@ Y
IB-3W (1L.0R) <0.050 0.150 <{).0005 <0.00035 <0).0005 <(1.0003 0.390 <().005
I1B-4W {120 fi) <0.050 <{0.050 <{).00035 <{).0005 <{().0005 <{).0005 0.084 <0.005
MW-1 (8.28 ) <{0.050 0.670 {.00082 0.017 0.028 0.120 1.70 <0.025
Soil Vapor Sample Micrograms Per Cubic Meter (ug/m®)
V8-1 -- -- 16 20 21 33.3 -- -~

TPH-D - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel <1.0 = Not detected above the expressed value.

TPH-G - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline Vapor RBSL = Soil gas Risk-Based Screening Levels for protection
B - Benzene of indoor air quality (commercial receptors; fing-grained soils), as
T - Toluene contained in {Application of Risk-Based Screening Levels and
E - Ethylbenzene Decision Making at Sites With Impacted Soil and Groundwater, San
X - Xylenes Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board, August 2000,

MTBE - Methyl-t-butyl ether Table E-2). Soil gas RBSLs are applicable to soil gas concentrations

OXY =Oxygenates (except MTBE), including Ter-Butanol (TBA), immediately below the building floor.

Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE), Ethyl-t-butyt Ether (ETBE), and Tert-
amyl Methyl Ether (TAME).

40 CONCLUSIONS

Both soil and groundwater analytical results from this and previous investigations indicate that low-
permeability silts and clays beneath the site have resulted in limited impacts to soil and groundwater
from past UST-related hydrocarbon releases at the site. The only hydrocarbon constituent detected
in downgradient borings IB-3 and IB-4, located near the south project site property line, was low
levels of Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) in grab groundwater samples from these borings. The
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grab groundwater sample from the easterly boring IB-3, located downgradient (south-southeast) from
the former east fuel dispenser, contained 0.390 parts per million (ppm) of MTBE. The grab
groundwater sample from the west boring IB-4, located downgradient from the former project site
USTs, contained 0.084 ppm of MTBE. These levels of MTBE are relatively low and do not indicate
a widespread MTBE problem. This conclusion is bolstered somewhat by the apparent downgradient
natural attenuation of MTBE, from 1.7 ppm and 1.8 ppm in the respective former east dispenser and
UST areas, to 0.390 ppm and 0.084 ppm in respective downgradient borings IB-3 and IB-4.

While the grab groundwater sample from previous boring IB-1, located immediately south from the
former east fuel dispenser, contained 750 ppm of Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons as Diesel (TPH-D),
the groundwater sample from newly-installed well MW-1, located immediately adjacent to IB-1,
contained no detectable TPH-D. Thus, while the result from previous boring IB-1 may have
suggested significant diesel-range impacts to groundwater (including possible free product), the
results from MW-1 show that the groundwater result from IB-1 was not representative of true
groundwater conditions. In fact, these results conform with our experience, which has shown that
grab groundwater samples collected from direct-push borings that have passed through hydrocarbon-
impacted soils often result in erroneously high hydrocarbon concentrations in the grab groundwater
samples.

The soil vapor sample, VS-1, collected beneath the cashier’s kiosk at about three feet in depth
contained levels of gasoline constituents that are well below established Risk-Based Screening
Levels (RBSLs) for vapors at three feet in depth (Application of Risk-Based Screening Levels and
Decision Making at Sites With Impacted Soil and Groundwater, San Francisco Bay Regional Water
Quality Control Board, August 2000, Table E-2). Vapor sample V8-1 contained only 16 micrograms
per cubic meter (ug/m®) of Benzene, and the RBSL for soil gas immediately below a building floor
(commercial receptors, fine grained soils) is 280,000 ug/m®.

5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the obvious lack of significant risk to both current and future environmental and human
heath receptors, we recommend that this site be reviewed for regulatory site closure. Whereas some
residual hydrocarbons remain in source areas beneath the site, low-permeability soils appear to have
limited downgradient migration of these hydrocarbons. Further, given past UST removal and
overexcavation activities at the site, there is little likelihood that conditions will change at this site
in the future.
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APPENDIX A

SOIL BORING AND WELL PERMIT



ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE é PLEASANTQON, CALIFORMIA 945388-5127 4 PHONE (925) 484-2600 rfax (925) 462-3814

January 4, 2001

Mr. Jim Gribi

Gribi Associates

1350 Hayes Street, #C-14
Benicia, CA 54510

Dear Mr. Gribi:

Enclosed is drilling permit 21008 for a monitoring well construction project at 6973
Village Parkway in Dublin for Corwood Car Wash. Also enclosed are current drilling
permit applications for your files,

Please note that permit condition A-2 requires that a well construction report be
submitted after completion of the work. The report should include drilling and
completion logs, location sketch, and permit number. Please submit the original of
your completion report. We will forward your submittal to the California
Department of Water Resources.

If you have any questions, please contact me at extension 235 or Matt Katen at
extension 234.

Sincerely,
¥/ wéf%
Wyman Hong

Water Resources Techniclan II

Enc.

PAWRENGPOs\GPO1AGPOL1. MOMITORING . wpd




dEeL~cb=0H BS5 13 M FP.B2

ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

5897 PARKSIDE DRIVE PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588-5127 VOICE (925) 484.2600 X235
FAX (925) 462-3914

CRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION

' © FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE - FOR OFFICE |
LocaTioN oF ProJEcT__Carweed, ) PERMIT NUMBER ___ 21008
' - WELL NUMBER ___ 38/1W 1C7
APN
California Coordinates Source ft Accuracys ft.
CCN A CCE '} PERMIT CONDGITIONS
AP
I N Cirgled Pemit Raquiramanta Apply
CLIENT
—— ® GENERAL
Cly 1. A permit applieatian should be submitled 3o &s to amve atthe
Zone 7 offica five days prior te propogsed starling dale
APPLICANT 2. Subrnit to Zona 7 within 80 days after Gﬂmpleliﬂn of permlﬂ!d
Narie work the original Department af Watar Rasourcas Watar Weall
Fax 19 Drillers Repert or equivalent for well projects, or drilling iogs
Aadress m Phone 747 and (ocation sketeh for gectachnical grojects. ‘
Cay EIH.\.F' i C Zip " 3 :etremit is void if project not begun within 80 days ::f appruval
l B WATER SUPPLY WELLS :
TYPE OF PROJECT o ) .
Well Canstruction Geatachnical investigation K ;‘;g’&’:‘;gg‘é’?ﬁ;ﬁé‘""3"”9“ isitwo |ncheticlicaneat
S:;:‘;déi;;?:e £len : g::granlmation 2 2. Minimum seal deptn is 50 fe.etl ror_rnuniclpal and industrial weils
Monitoring | { Wall Dastruction o ::: :Sef;ent“fyo;g;::::tf and irrigation wells unless a !asasr depth

3  An access port at least 0.5 inches in diameter is required

PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE an the welihead for water lavel maasurements,

| thw- Camastc } 2 Replacement Domestic 4 Asample port i8 required on the digcharge pipe nearthe
uricipal o Irrigation a] wellhaad
| Industrial a 7 i L . ® GROUNDWATER  MONITORING  WELLS  INCLUDING
DRILLING METHOD: EIRZEMETERS . .
'Mud Rolary O AirRotary =  HSAuger ( | u 1 :.:IILn;:Lu; ::Jur:::: sesl (hickness i8 two inches of cament grout
Cable q Other = GeaP\‘bbr. X (_a b "55> 2. Minimum seal depth for manitoning wella s the maximum dapth
practicable or 20 feet,
ERCLERS LICENSE N, *Eﬁ 6(5 "f%\ @ GEOQTECHNICAL Backfill bore hole with compactad ﬂumngl ar
WELL PRO. JEC.TFS hasvy pentonite and uppar two feet wilh compacied matarizi In
] ‘ arsas of known or suspected contamination tremisd cament grout
g:';-:; Im::ar_ﬁ__ :: g;;;hm“m A shall be used in plage of compacted cuttings. i
Suriace Seal n“mj‘ﬂ Numhe@) E. ;:;:;EODIC Flil hole above anoda zone with concrete ?lacad by
“ F.  WELL DESTRUCTION. See sttached. i
GEQTECHNICAL PROJECT i
Hole Dismeter __ @ik~ In Depth__ 20 R ~
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE -5+ 1
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE [~ 50 |

| Date 1/4/01
| nereby agree o comply with all requirements of this permit and Alameda
County Crdinence No_13-88

APPLICANT'S

SIGNATURE Date 2726 —0© |

am/as




APPENDIX B
SOIL BORING LOGS




BORING NUMBER ©  MW-1 LOG OF WELL BORING SHEET 1 OF 1
BORING LOCATION: G RI Bl ASSO Ci ates DRILLING CONTRACTOR: GREGG DRILLING

DRILLING METHOD: HOLLOW STEM AUGER
SOUTH OF DISPENSER G 0

BORING TYPE: INVESTIGATIVE BORING BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 6-1/2 INCH

COMPLETION METHOD: WELL
PRCJECT NAME: CORWOOD CAR WASH

START DATE: 01/05/01 BORING TOTAL DEPTH: 21 FEET
PREJECTNUNBER: 185502705 COMPLETION DATE:  01/05/01 GROUNDWATER TOTAL DEPTH: 12 FT INITIAL
8 28 FT FINAL
H ) PID READING E
=
é § WATEF‘l&LEVEL Eﬁ
26 |saveie | e | B LOG OF MATERIAL LE
gl DEFTH | Z | ¥ _NITIAL §=
[IT=—=4 - bl —
o ¥ _rfnaL ag
0 - 10 Ft. Concrete and Base gravel &) (& A
1.0-30 Ft Grey to brown SILT, dry to moist, loose, no hydrocarbon odors or staining
- 30-60 Ft Grey green silty SAND, very fine grained, clayey to friable, moist, slight
5 to modaerate hydroacarbon odors.
D
6,0-9.0 Ft. Grey green silty CLAY, firm to soft, dense, maist, moderate to
strong hydrocarbon odors.
-1 78FT
MW-1 2 - ! c
A
1o A
9.0-12.0 Ft Grey lo grey green CLAY, dense, firm, slightly silty, moist to wet, +
MW 2] 11OFT - no to slight hydracarbon odors
-
15 12.0 -17.0 Ft. Grey clayey SILT, soft to firm, wet, ne hydrocarbon odors or staining
L 4
F =
w13 | 1s0Fr IR —
17.0-21.0 Ft Grey CLAY, dense to firm, wet, no to slight hydrocarbon odors —
20 = =
END OF BORING B E
25= WELL SPECIFICATIONS —
A -WELL SCREEN DEPTH: 5.3B FEET CASING TYPE: SCH 40 PVC E -
B-WELL SCREEN LENGTH: 150 FEET CASING SIZE: 27 —
C - DEPTH TO TOP OF SAND: 4.0 FEET SLOT SIZE: 0 02” —
D - DEPTH BENTONITE SEAL: 3.0 FEET v 7
v B




BORING NUMBER :  |B-3

BORING LOCATION:

BORING TYPE:

SOUTHEAST

LOG OF WELL BORING SHEET 1 OF 1

INVESTIGATIVE BORING

PROJECT NAME: CORWQOD CAR WASH

G RI B l ASSOCi ates DRILLING GONTRACTOR: GREGG DRILLING

DRILLING METHOD: DIRECT PUSH
BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 2-1/2 INCH
COMPLETION METHOD: GROUTED

START DATE:  01/05/01 BORING TOTAL DEPTH: 20 FEET
PROJECT NUMBER: 106-02-03 COMPLETION DATE:  01/05/01 GROUNDWATER TOTAL DEPTH: 17.5 FT INITIAL
12.0 FT FINAL
5 3
PID READIN =
S ;-5' R Eg
U}~ WATER LEVEL
20 s | s | B uscs LOG OF MATERIAL 2
el DEPTH | & | 2 _inmiaL 2
= ¥ _FINAL a?
ML 0.0-80 Ft. Brown to grey SILT, clayey, soft, friable moist, no hydrocarbon odors
% or siaining
5 =-
s31 | ssFr N — .
Fal 80-110 Ft Grey to dark grey CLAY, firm, dense, moist, no hydrocarbon odors
or staining.
10=
h 4
gaz | 1zoer [ =
‘CL 11.0-17.5 Ft. Grey to brown silty CLAY, soft to firm, moist, ne hydrocarbon odors
or slaining
165= =
33 | 1sser R
A
B34 |r7ser SN %%
(000
e SM B3 17 5.200 Ft Grey green silty SAND, very fine to medium grained, loose to firm,
.:.‘-: wet, no hydrocarbon odors or staining
() = X X X
END OF BORING
25=




BORING NUMBER .  |B4
BORING LOCATION: SOUTHWEST
BORING TYPE: INVESTIGATIVE BORING

PROJECT NAME: CORWOOD CAR WASH

PROJECT NUMBER: 106-02-03

LOG OF WELL BORING
GRIBI Associates

START DATE: 01/05/01

SHEET 1 OF 1

DRILLING CONTRACTOR: GREGG DRILLING
DRILLING METHOD: DIRECT PUSH
BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 2-1/2 INCH
COMPLETION METHOD: GROUTED

BORING TOTAL DEPTH: 20 FEET

COMPLETION DATE: 01/05/01 GROUNDWATER TOTAL DEPTH: NONE INITIAL
11.0 FT FINAL
w g
= | PID READING =
S £ & Eg
[ WATER LEVEL
2E [saurie | savere | B uscs LOG OF MATERIAL g
o - | DEPTH | T |32 . InmaL Ei—_"
L= - Il
a ¥ _FINAL E_g
ML 0.0-70 Ft Grey o brown clayey SILT, soft, friable moist, no hydrocarbon odors
: of staining.
5 =
B41 | 757 R =
CLER 70-110 Ft Grey green to dark grey CLAY, silty, soft to firm, moist, slight swampy
odor, no hydrocarbon adors or staining
10= ¥
B2 | nser il W
CL 110-17.0 Ft Grey brown silty CLAY, soft to firm, moist, slightly sandy, no
= hydrocarbon odors or staining.
15=
B43 | 1s0Ft N -
844 | 1sorr N '
CL I} 170200 Ft Grey brown silty CLAY, soft to firm same sand and fine gravel, moist
no hydrocarbon odors or staining.
20 2
= END OF BORING
Mo groundwater encountered during drilling, but rose to about 11 feet in
depth after a few minutes.
25=
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SOIL VAPOR SAMPLING FIELD LOG
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APPENDIX D

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FIELD LOG




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING RECORD GRIBI Associates
Well No. M/}{) - / Well Loc.

Project Name ,C o) _rjd/j Cied Project No.

pate ) /0/07  Time TOC Elevation GW Elevation

Depth to’Water @ rzg f\}ﬁ’\) m

Well Depth Weil Diameter

Purge Water, 2" Wir Caolumn X 0,163 X 3 =

Purge Water, 4": Wir Column X 0.6563 X3 =

Purge/Sample Method Lab Analyses
Weather Conditions Laboratory
Time Volume Temp. Cond. pH Visual
Purged
i . f— J
< S3.0 | .73 =72 I st 4
— o -~
\ / - 3 )
2 |57 #éx b
/ .,‘ 3 Ean U - & Q. -..;:- *
S | T | BRI PRy 2 &L
A & ~ 7 | Tes
{ éj‘_ 7 =, — - = 1672
Remarks

GRIBI Associates .

e




APPENDIX E

LABORATORY DATA REPORTS AND
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORDS
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Sample Log 22190
January 16, 2001

ACcCuULABS, INC.

Jim Gribi

Gribi Associates

1350 Hayes Street, #C-14
Benicia, CA 94510

Subject : 11 Soil & 2 Water Samples

Project Name : Corwood CW
Project Number :

Dear Mr. Gribi,

Chemical analysis on the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained

on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. USEPA protocols for
sample storage and preservation were followed.

Acculabs - Davis is certified by the State of California (# 2330), the State of Arizona (AZ0583) and the State of Nevada
(CA00038-2000-32). If you have any questions regarding procedures or results, please call me at 530-757-0920.

Sincerely,

Tom Kwoka

1046 OLIVE DRIVE, DAVIS, DaLIFORNIA 95616
TELEFHONE (S30)757-0920 Fax (530)753-5091 WWW.ACCULABS.COM



AcCCcuLaBes, INC.

Sample Log 22190
MTBE (Methyl-t-butyl ether)} By EPA Method 8020/602

From : Corwood CW
Sampled : 01/05/01
Received : 01/05/01
Matrix : Seil

Date Measured
SAMPLE Analyzed (MRL) =g/xq Value =a/kg
MW-1.1 (6.0*) 01/16/01 (5.0) <5.0
MW-1.2 (11.07) 01/13/01 (.050) <.050
IB-3.2 (12.0") 01/13/01 (.050) <.050
IB-3.4 (17.57) 01/13/01 (.050) <.050
IB-4.3 (15.07) 01/13/01 (.050) <.050
IB-4.4 (18.07) 01/13/01 (.050) <.050

Approved By:

A
To@woka
Lab“Pirector
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ACcCcuLaBs, ING,

Sample Log 22190
MTBE (Methyl-t-butyl ether) By EPA Method B020/602

From : Corwood CW
Sampled : 01,/05/01
Received : 01/05/01
Matrix : Water

Date Measured
Analyzed (MRL) ug/n Value ugsn
01/13/01 (12.5) 390
01/13/01 (5.0) 100

Approved By:

)

Tom oka
Lab Director




ACCULABS, INC.

Sample Log 22190

22190-01
Sample: MW-1.1 (6.07)

From : Corwood CW

Sampled : 01/05/01

Dilution : 1:100 Run Log : 2199Q
Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter {MRL) wa/ka value ngske
Benzene {(.50) <.50
Toluene (.50) 1.5
Ethylbenzene (.50) 4.0
Total Xylenes (.50) 2.8
TPH as Gasoline (100) 850
Surrogate Recovery *hk Diluted Out
c . 5 2 o - s ind time in seconds
e 3 -+ 15 © w0 ORA
Ry
&3 5
2
&g
L
] 2 < g ol gae
[ M L [T LS
= Nooe 2 e,
- S i
2o
(1]
5
3
|
P
58
oy
£

Date Analyzed: 01-18-0%
Column : 0.52mm X S0m Restek Rix—1i3d1




ACCcuULABS, INC,

Sample Log 22190

22190=-02
Sample: MW-1.2 (11.0°%)

From : Corwood CW

Sampled : 01/05/01

Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 21990
Matrix : Scil

_ Measured
Parameter (MRL) wg/xqe Value xg/kq
Benzene {.0050) <,0050
Toluene (.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene (.0050) <,0050
Total Xylenes (.0050) <.0050
TPH as Gasoline (1.0) <1l.0
Surrogate Recovery 28 %
,§ g g E % E ES time in seconds:é
By ¥
5%
=
a8
s
fs
” A
& g L 24 ge
= a3 I
2 S =X
pag i}
a
L5 %
& e
5
® 2
R w0
E +
P
w3
g
: -
|
3 L]
3 - fh
Date Analyzed: 01-13-01 Steuﬁ::olskq
Column : 0.53mm X 80m Restek Rix-1301 Senior ist



ACCULABS, ING,

Sample Log 22190

2219005

Sample: IB-3.2 (12.07)

From : Corwood CW

Sampled : 01/05/01

bilution : 1:1 Run Log : 21990
Matrix : Soil

Measured

Parameter (MRL) ng/kq Value sg/ka
Benzene {.0050) <.0050
Toluene {.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene {.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes {.0050) <.0050
TPH as Gasoline (1.0) <1.0
Surrogate Recovery 98 %

c . 9 2 9 g3 v time in seconds
= %) + ® D 0 [N
&
§§
g 2
28 7
5 ~N
=g
u h
3 g & %4 ge
2 s 5 g~ &8
= g o 2 FF
3 g o
o 0
-
a
¢ ]
[L+] L >
c &
<]
- 0
" +
N
e
=
a
o
.2
&%
-
Lp
o
£ J\
| - s
. Py o]
> - i)\
3
Bate fnalyzed: 01-13-01 S!ath_}od?lskg
Column = 0.53mm X SOm Restek Rtx—1301 Senior Chemist



ACcCuLaBs, INC.

Sample Log 22190

22190=-07
Sample: IB-3.4 (17.57)

From : Corwood CW

Sampled : 01/05/01

Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 21990
Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter (MRL) ag/kq Value ag/xg
Benzene (.0050) <.0050
Toluene {.0050) <.0050
Ethyvlbenzene {.0050) <,0050
Total Xylenes (-0050) <.00590
TPH as Gasoline (1.0) <1.0
Surrogate Recovery 103 %

time in seconds

Photo Ionization
EPA 8020.-€02
MTBE sl
Benzere 482
SUrry P, 42
Toluene 802
g S,
0-¥ylere 240
4
45

o m
bt 2
C
a
5 2
A
5 P
1
o2
88
Ly
0
- A L
. o
= —
3 v
Date Analyzed: 01-13-0D1 Stevart 15k
Column ¢ 0.53mm X 60m Restek Rtx—1301 Senior Chemist



Sample: IB-4.3 (15.07)

From : Corwood CW
Sampled : 01,/05/01

ACcCuLaBs, INC.

Sample Log 22190

22190-10

Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 21990
Matrix : Soil
Measured
Parameter {MRL) wa/kq Value ag/xg
Benzene (.0050) <,0050
Toluene (.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene (.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes (.0050) <.0050
TPH as Gasoline (1.0) <1.0
Surrogate Recovery 99 %
. 2 2 T 838 b time in seconds
§ © + 1] 0 W .
By
5%
il =]
ol >
50 >
&E =
Lt
] g 2 g4 g
= N3 3- =
g c 3
o
b g
4] L
5
L 5
=
| 2
o [ {
2
. - ——
L @
a - 014}
Date Anal 01-13-01 Steuwar dolsky

Column : 0.93ws X £0m Resiek Rtx—1301



Sample: IB-4.4 (18.07)

From : Corwood CW
Sampled : 01/05/01
Dilution : 1i:1
‘Matrix : Soil

Run Log

ACCULABS, INC.

Sample Log 22190

221%0-11

21990

Measured
Value wg/kg

- — - — D . . S AT A . S S T . . —————————— - — T — . . i S — i . — -

Parameter {MRL) w»a/ka
Benzene {.0050)
Toluene {(.0050)
Ethylbenzene (.0050)
Total Xylenes (.0050)
TPH as Gasoline (1.0)

Surrogate Recovery

<.0050
<.0050
<.,0050
<.0050
<].0

101 %

. ; >
c g ¢ =z é 2 time in secondsE
o + 3 © A o
vl lr
pe]

m
Ny
C
5%
—Q
el
Em
S
u A
. & 2 R
2 - c @ ==
[ & [ -, [Tl
N 2 =) =t
[ w — :"E‘
@ 4 b3 .
o = ) -
o
-
a
o m
+ vl
' 0 5
5 2
"
A -
-
c
[
-
22
58
-
Lo
" o
3 - A
Date Anal 01-13-01 Stewar olsky
Column @ 0.53mm X €0m Restek Rtx-1301 Senior mi st




ACCULABS, ING.

Sample Log 22190

2219012
Sample: IB-3W

From : Corwood CW

Sampled : 01/05/01

Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 21990
Matrix : Water

: Measured
Parameter (MRL) ug/r Value ugr
Benzene (.50) <.50
Toluene (.50) <.50
Ethylbenzene (.50) <.50
Total Xylenes {.50) <.50
TPH as Gasoline (50) 150
Surrogate Recovery 99 %

§ 2 g g2 2 ok time in seconds
o ™ + ') k" [N
-
ne
28 z
G =, 10
—g ~
&
2o
Em
of
i
L ﬁ n a - . —
& g J -
= & Y - a6 0
= g o B33
o m?f ?f
o 2L 4
=S
Ea
=
o o .
b 4
c
o
-
o
m
N
-
&
>
- :
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—
E A ﬂ
]
=
L ~
P o
5 - -ﬁuk
&h
Date Analyzed: 01-13-01 Stega&%odolskg
Column : G.53mm X S0m Restek Rtx-1301 Senior emi st



ACCULABS, INC.

Sample Log 22190

22190-13
Sample: IB-4W

From : Corwood CW

Sampled : 01/05/01

Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 21990
Matrix : Water

Measured

Parameter {MRL) ug/ Value ugr
Benzene (.50) <.50
Toluene (.50) <. 50
Ethylbenzene (.50) <.50
Total Xylenes (.50) <.50
TPH as Gasoline (50) <50
Surrogate Recovery 102 %

c e g 2 - oiid time in seconds
= Lu] + oy 0 [ 9
i z
)
=0 Y
5%
=
28
£
] goou o 1
3 g 5 < g
= P& )
] B}l‘
@ —tin
Y
£a’
=3 I &
& ° 5
c E
2 0
% -
N
-t
C
S
o2
a®
-
Lo
i1
=
e | - —_—
L o
3 fIA
Date Analyzed: 01-13-01 Stegmpodolskq
Column ¢ 0.53mm X 60m Restek Rtx—1301 Senior Chemist



AcCcuULAaBS, INC.

January 16, 2001
Sample Log 22190

QC Report for EPA 8020 & Modified EPA 8015
Run Log : 2199N,0

From : Corwood CW

Sample(s) Received : 01/05/01

Matrix Spike

. Matrix Spike Duplicate
Parameter % Recovery % Recovery RPD *
Benzene 104 95 9
Ethylbenzene 101 95 7
TPH as Gasoline 122 98 22

* RPD = Relative Percent Difference

Parameter Laboratory Control Sample
% Recovery

Benzene ' 21
Ethylbenzene 94
Gasoline 127
Parameter Method Blank
Benzene <0.0050 mg/Kg
Toluene <0.0050 mg/Kg
Ethylbenzene <0.0050 mg/Kg
Total Xylenes <0-.0050 mg/Kg
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 mg/Kg

Tomw Joa
Lab Dirwgctér




ACCULABS, INC.

January 16, 2001
Sample Log 22190

QC Report for EPA 8020 & Modified EPA 8015
Run Log : 2199M,N

From : Corwood CW

Sample(s) Received : 01/05/01

Matrix Spike

Matrix Spike Duplicate
Parameter % Recovery % Recovery RPD *
Benzene 97 94 3
Ethylbenzene a7 96 2
TPH as Gasoline 116 108 7

*# RPD = Relative Percent Difference

Parameter Laboratory Control Sample
% Recovery

Benzene 97
Ethylbenzene 96
Gasoline 104
Parameter Method Blank
Benzene <0.50 ug/L
Toluene <0.50 ug/L
Ethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L
Total Xylenes <0.50 ug/L
TPH as Gasoline <50 ug/L

Tom K
Lab D. or



Accutaas, INC.

Sample Log 22190

221%0-01
Sample: MW-1.1 (6.0")
From : Corwood CW
Sampled : 01/05/01
Extracted: 01/11/01 QC Batch : DS010102
Dilution : 1:50 Run Log : 7486B
Matrix : Soil
| . Measgured
% Parameter (MRL) mg/xg Value mg/kg
TPH as Diesel {50} 4600

2
-4
g
h Oiesel T
=)
Date: 01-12-01 Time: 13:39:089 Steugza:dolskq
emist

Column : 0.53mm ID X 15m DB1 (J&l Scientifich Seniol




Sample: MW-1.2 (11.0')

From : Corwood CHW
Sampled : 01/05/01
ExXxtracted: 01/11/01
Dilution : 1:1
Matrix : Soil

AcCcuLaBgs, INC.

Sample Log 22190
22190-02

QC Batch : DS010102
Run Log : 74B6A

Measured
Parameter {MRL)) mg/xg Value mg/kg
TPH as Diesel {(1.0) <1.0
)
&
=
k o “*F”A“_h""_"‘—'l_

f

Date: 01-11-0t Time: 11:51:21

Column @

0.53mm ID X 19m DBl (J8M Scientific)

IIH\
St eua@:dol sky
Senior mi st




Sample: IB-3.2 (12.0')

From : Corwcod CW
Sampled : 01/05/01
Extracted: 01/11/01
Dilution : 1:1
Matrix : Soil

AccuLags, INC.

Sample Log 22190

22190-05

QC Batch : DSQ10102
Run Log : 7486A

Measured
Parameter {(MRL) mg/kg Value masxg
TPH as Diesel {1.0) <1.0
2
g
/ e mran L

EPA Mod BO1S

Date:

Column =

01-11-01 Time: 12:24:58
0.53mm ID X 1%mw DBl (JaM Scientific)

Sti‘\é\thxlskg
Senior ist



Sample: IB-3.4 (17.5')

From : Corwood CW
Sampled : 01/05/01
Extracted: 01/11/01
Dilution : 1:1
Matrix : Soil

ACccutaBs, INC.

Sample Log 22190

221%90-07

QC Batch : DS010102
Run Log : 7486A

. Measured
Parameter {MRL) ma/kg Value ma/kg
TPH as Diesel _ {(1.0) <1.0
2
14
|
*),Pﬂmwahmhﬂhd__ N
\_ -
f

Date: 01-11-01 Time: 12:58:44

Column :

0.53wm 1D X 15m DBl (J&H Scientificy

St eu%dol sky
Sernlor el st




AccuLanBs, INC.

Sample Log 221830

22190-10

Sample: IB-4.3 (15.0')

From : Corwood CW
Sampled : 01/05/01
Extracted: 01/11/01
Dilution : 1:1
Matrix : Soil

QC Batch : DS010102
Run Log : 7486A

Measured
Parameter {MRL) mg/kg Value mg/ng
TPH as Diesel (1.0) <1.0
%
=4
e N .

f

Date: 0i-11-01 Time: 13:32:24

Column =

0.53mwm ID X 19m DB1 (J&W Scientifich

5t eua@odol sky
Senior emi st




ACCULABS, INC.

Sample Log 22190

221%0-11

Sample: IB-4.4 (18.0°')

From : Corwood CW
Sampled : 01/05/01

Extracted: 01/11/01 QC Batch : DS010102
Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 7486A
Matrix : Soil
Measured
Parameter {MRL) mg/kg Value mg/kg
TPH as Diesel {(1.0) <1.0

10 mUY

N . _A. .
I EPA Mod 8015 'ﬁ[’A

Date: 01-11-01 Time: 14:06:08 S‘“&fb’dms‘"’
Column : 0.53mm ID X 15w DBl (J&W Scientific) Senior emist




Sample: IB-3W

From : Corwood CHW
Sampled : 01/05/01
Extracted: 01/09/01
Dilution : 1:1
Matrix : Water

ACCULABS, INC.

Sample Log 22190

22190-12

QC Batch : DW010101
Run Log : 748GI

Measured
Parameter {MRL) ug/L Value uwg/o
TPH ag Diesel {(50) <50

\

10 my

LY,

EPR Mod 8015

Date: 01-09-01 Time: 12:4/:49

Column &

0.53mm ID X 15m DBl ¢J&H Scientifich

5t eu%dol sky
Senior emi st




ACCLUtABS, INC.

Sample Log 22190

221%0-123
Sample: IB-4W

From : Corwood CW
Sampled : 01/05/01

Extracted: 01/09/01 QC Batch : DW010101
Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 748581
Matrix : Water
Measured
Parameter {MRL} ug/L vValue ug/L
TPH as Diesel (50) <50
=2
3
=
e _‘“—AH_H*-—M_
£
Oate: 01-09-01 Time: 13:21:24 sgeugk'odolsug
Column ¢t 0.93mm ID X 15m DBl (J&W Scientific Senior emist
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ACCULABS, INC.

Acculabs Inc. - Davis

TPH Diesel by 8015 Mod QC Report

L

IMatrix: Soil —l |Date Extracted:  1/5/01 ]

|QC Batch:  DS010102 | [Date Analyzed:  1/5/01 |
|QC Limits Set:7/27/00 |
Spike Conc LCS Matrix spike | Matrix spike dup Control Chart Limits
Parameter mg/Kg % Rec % Rec % Rec RPD Lower Upper
TPH as Diesel 33 91 79 103 26.4 70 130
MDL Measured Value
Method Blank mg/Kg mg/Kg Spiked Sample ID : 22179-01
TPH as Diesel (1.0) <1.0
TPH as Motor Qil (10) <10
Ton@roka
Laboratory Director
CAEXCELVQC\DS010102



/A

ACCUlabS Inc_ - DaViS ACCULABS, INC.

TPH Diesel by 8015 Mod QC Report

[Matrix: Water | [Date Extracted: ~ 1/3/01 |

|QC Batch: ~ DW010101 | [Date Analyzed:  1/3/01 |

|QC Limits Set: 7/27/00 |

Spike Conc LCS LCSD Control Chart Limits
Parameter ug/L % Rec % Rec RPD Lower Upper
TPH as Diesel 1000 99 103 4.0 70 130
MDL Measured value
Method Blank ug/L ug/L
TPH as Diesel (50) <50
TPH as Motor Oil (100} <100

G\
Tom @a_

Laboratory Director

CAEXCEL\QC\DWO10101



ACCULABS, ING.

Sample Log 22180

EPA 8260B Oxygenates January 15, 2001

Sampie Name . IB-3W

Project Name : Corwood CW
Project Number

" Sample Date : 01/05/01

Date Analyzed  : 01/12/01

Date Received : 01/05/01
Dilution ; 110
Sample Matrix : Water
Lab Number : 22190-12

_ Measured
Parameter MBL Conc, Units
tert-Butanol 200 <200 ug/L
Methyl-tert-butyl sther 50 390 ug/L
Diisopropyl ether 50 <50 ug/L
Ethyl-tert-butyl ether 50 <50 ug/L
tert-Amylmethyl ether 50 <50 ug/it
Dibromofiuoromethane 122 % Recovery
MRL = Method Reporting Limit  Conc. = Concentration
B = Analyte was detected in Method Blank. Approved By :

E = Concentration exceeded calibration range.

A\
Tom @ka



I AEccuLaBs, INC.
Sample Log 22190
EPA 8260B Oxygenates January 11, 2001
l Sample Name : IB-4W
Project Name : Corwood CW
l Project Number  : Date Received : 01/05/01
Sample Date : 01/05/01 Dilution : 111
Date Analyzed : 01/10/01 Sample Matrix : Water
l Lab Number  : 22190-13
Measured )
l Parameter MRL Cone. Units
tert-Butancl 20 <20 ug/L
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 5.0 B4 ug/lL
l Diisopropyl ether 5.0 <5.0 ug/L
Ethyl-tent-buiyl ether 5.0 <5.0 ug/lL
tert-Amylmethyl ether 5.0 <5.0 ug/lL
I Dibromofiucromethane 80 % Recovery
l MRAL = Method Reporting Limit Conc. = Concentration
B = Analyte was detected in Method Blank. Approved By : T ﬁf)\ .
0 a
l E = Concentration exceeded calibration range. QO




Acculabs - Davis

EPA 8260B QC Report - Oxygenates

Matrix:

Water

QC Batch:

OW010110

Date Analyzed: 1/10/01

QC Limits Set: 11/3/00

/A

ACCULABS, INEC,

Spike Data

Spike Conc LCS LCSD
Parameter ug/L % Rec % Rec RPD
Methyl-tert-Butyl Ether 50 115 105 9.1
Method Blank Data

Measured

Parameter MRL Concentration Units
tert-Butanol 20 <20 ug/L
Methyl-tert-Butyl Ether 5.0 <50 ug/L
Diisopropyl Ether 3.0 <5.0 ug/L
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether 5.0 <5.0 ug/L
tert-Amylmethyl Ether 5.0 <5.0 ug/L

Quality Control Data

Surrogate Compounds

Control Chart Limits

Lower

Upper

Dibromofluoromethane

67

140

To woka

Laborattry Director

CAEXCELMQCYOWO010110.XLS



Acculabs - Davis

ACcuLags, INC.

EPA 8260B QC Report - Oxygenates

Matrix: Water

QC Batch: OW010112

Date Analyzed: 1/12/01

QC Limits Set: 11/3/00

Spike Data

Spike Conc LCS LCSD
Parameter ug/L % Rec % Rec RPD
Methyl-tert-Butyl Ether 50 118 122 3.6
Method Blank Data

Measured

Parameter MRL Concentration Units
tert-Butanol 20 <20 ug/L
Methyl-tert-Butyl Ether 5.0 <5.0 ug/L
Diisopropyl Ether 5.0 <5.0 ug/L
Ethy! tert-Butyl Ether 5.0 <5.0 ug/L
tert- Amylmethyl Ether 5.0 <50 ug/L

Quality Control Data

Surrogate Compounds

Control Chart Limits

Lower Upper

Dibromofluoromethane

67 140

7\

To oka
Labora Director

CAEXCELVACYOXYVW . XLS



Acculabs Inc.

Lab Number

2 2t

[ 13902 E. University Dr. Phoenix AZ 85034 602-437-0979 Fax 437-0826
[ ]710E. Evans Bivd. Tucson AZ 85713 520-884-5811 Fax 884-5812 Report
[ 12020 W. Lone Cactus Dr. Phoenix AZ 85027 602-780-4800 Fax 780-7695 Due Date:
[ ]4663 Tabie Mountain Dr. Golden CO B0403 303-277-9514 Fax 277-9512
[ 1992 Spice Istands Dr. Sparks NV 89431 702-355-0202 Fax 355-0817
[ 11046 Olive Drive #2 Davis CA 95616 530-757-0920 Fax 753-60H
Client Gribi Assoclates
Address 1350 Hayes Streat, Ste C-14 System Name
City, State & Zlp Benicia, CA 94510 PWS No. Reportto State/EPA Y N
Contact Jim Gribi POE No. DWR No.
Phone 707/748-7743 Project Name CORWOOD CW Collection Point
Fax 707/748-7763 . |Project Number Gollector's Name
P.0O. Number Fax Resulis Page 1 of 1 |[Location (City)

DW = drinking water

TB = travel blank

i ] Analyses

Compliance 1 Requested Q
WW = waste waler SD = solid Monitoring i Ly ‘U
MW = monitering well 50 =s0il Y N § ,\
HW < hazardous wasle _ SL=siuige | _ S
§hnda® Lab Director . W
RUSH Approval " | 5 3 o\l
Special :

ate i Z g &Q ~Z~S|:l. No.
MW-1.1 (6.0) 1/5/01 S 11X |X 0
MW-1.2 (11.0M 1/5/01 s X X oL
MW-1.3  (16.0) 1/5/01 s 1 X o>
1B-3.1 (8.5) 1/5/01 s 1 X o4
1B-3.2 {(12.09 1/5/01 S 11X |X 0L
IB-3.3 (15.5") 1/5/01 S 1 X 06
IB-3.4 (17.5) 1/5/01 s 1x [x 07
18-4.1 (7.5) 1/5/01 S 1 X 73
IB-4.2 (11.59 1/5/01 S 1 X 09
1B-4.3 (15.09 1/5/01 S 1 |X lo
18-4.4 (18.0)) 1/5/01 S 11X |x H
IB-3W 1/5/01 W 5[X X X iz
IB-4W 11501 w | sx |x [x 3
Instructions/Comments/Special Requirements:

Received Cold

Custody Seals Y

Seals Intact Y

No. of Containers

chexcelforms\chain.xis




Sample Log 22204
January 18, 2001

Jim Gribi

Gribi Associates

1350 Hayes Street, #C-14
Benicia, CA 94510

Subject : 1 Water Sample

Project Name : CORWOOD CW
Project Number :

Dear Mr. Gribi, -

ACCULABS, INC.

Chemical analysis on the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained

on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody, USEPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed,

Acculabs - Davis is certified by the State of California (# 2330), the State of Arizona (AZ0583) and the State of Nevada
{CAQ00039-2000-32). If you have any questions regarding procedures or results, please call me at 530-757-0920.

Sincerely,

T bosll

Tom Kwoka

1046 OuvE DRivE, Davis, CALIFORNIA 25616

TELEPHONE {530)757-0920 Fax {($30)753-6091

WWW. ACCULABS.COM



/A

ACcCcuUuLAaBs, INC.

Sample Log 22204
MTBE (Methyl-t-butyl ether) By EPA Method 8020/602

From : CORWOOD CW
Sampled : 01/08/01
Received : 01/10/01
Matrix : Water

Date Measured
Analyzed {MRL) uwgn Value uwt
- 01/17/01 (25) 800

Approved By:

Tom(groka
Lab\Director




ACCULABRS, INLC.

Sample Log 22204

22204-01
Sample: MW-1 |

From : CORWOOD CW

Sampled : 01/08/01

Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 2199P
Matrix : Water

Measured

Parameter (MRL) uwon Value uwgr
Benzene (.50) .82
Toluene (.50) 17
Ethylbenzene {.50) 28

Total Xylenes (.50) 120

TPH as Gasoline (50) 670
Surrcogate Recovery 105 %

c- @ ey ot » & e time in seconds
S ™ + © B e Of
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2
g
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5 i ﬁk
@
Date fnalyzed: 01-15-01 SteuE t!Podqlskg
Column : 0.53mm X €0m Restek Rtx—1301 Seniol st




ACccurags, InC.

January 18, 2001
Sample Log 22204

QC Report for EPA 8020 & Modified EPA 8015
Run Log : 2199T

From : CORWOOD CW

Sample(s) Received : 01/10/01

Matrix Spike

Matrix Spike Duplicate
Parameter % Recovery % Recovery RPD *
Benzene 102 102 0
Ethylbenzene 99 101 2
TPH as Gasoline 110 107 3
* RPD = Relative Percent Difference
Parameter Laboratory Control Sample

% Recovery

Benzene 95
Ethylbenzene 98
Gasoline a2
Parameter Method Blank
Benzene <0.50 ug/L
Toluene <0.50 ug/L
Ethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L
Total Xylenes <0.50 ug/L
TPH as Gasoline <50 ug/L

S

Tom
Lab e r



Sample: MW-1

From : CORWOOD CW
Sampled : 01/08/01
Extracted: 01/11/01
Dilution : 1:1
Matrix : Water

ACCuUuLABS, INC.

Sample Log 22204

22204-Q1

+

QC Batch : DW010102
Run Log : 7486C

Measured
Parameter {MRL) ug/L Value ug/L
TPH as Diesgel {50) <50
2
=
_L W‘ M

EPA Mod 2015

Oate: O1-12-01 Time: 17:05:35
Column : 0.8B3mm ID X 15m DB1 (Jal Scientific)

St eua@odol sk
Senior emist
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Acculabs Inc. - Davis AcCLULAGS, INC.

TPH Diesel by 8015 Mod QC Report

{Matrix: Water | [Date Extracted:  1/11/01 |

[oC Batch:  DWwoi0102 | [Date Analyzed: 1/12/01 |

[QC Limits Set: 7/27/00 |

Spike Conc LCS LCSD Control Chart Limits
Parameter ug/L % Rec % Rec RPD Lower Upper
TPH as Diesel 1000 98 102 4.0 66 127
MDL Measured value
Method Blank ug/L ug/L
TPH as Diesel (50) <50
TPH as Motor Oil (100) <100

1\
To@ka

Laboratory Director

CAEXCEL\QC\Dw010102




AccuLaas, INC,
Sample Log 22204

EPA 8260B Oxygenates January 15, 2001

Sample Name : MW-1

Project Name : CORWOOD CW
Project Number

Sample Date : 01/08/01

Date Analyzed  : 01/12/01

Date Received : 01/10/01
Dilution - 1.5
Sample Matrix : Water
Lab Number  : 22204-01

' Measured )
Parameter MRL Cone, Units
tert-Butanol 100 <100 ug/l
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 25 1700 ug/L
Diisopropyl ether 25 <25 ug/L
Ethyl-tert-butyl ether 25 <25 ug/L
tert-Amylmethyl ether 25 <25 ug/L
Dibromoftluoromethane 101 % Recovery
MRL = Methed Reporting Limit  Cone, = Concentration
B = Analyte was detected in Method Blank. Approved By : .
om a

E = Concentration exceeded calibration range.



Acculabs - Davis

ACCuULABS, INC.

EPA 8260B QC Report - Oxygenates |

Matrix: Water

QC Batch: OW010112

Date Analyzed: 1/12/01

QC Limits Set: 11/3/00

Spike Data

Spike Conc LCS LCSD
Parameter ug/L. % Rec % Rec RPD
Methyl-tert-Butyl Ether 50 118 122 3.6
Method Blank Data

Measured
Parameter MRL Concentration Units
tert-Butanol 20 <20 ug/L.
Methyl-tert-Butyl Ether 5.0 <5.0 ug/L.
Diisopropyl Ether 5.0 <5.0 ug/L
Ethy! tert-Butyl Ether 5.0 <5.0 ug/L
tert-Amylmethyl Ether 5.0 <5.0 ug/L
Quality Control Data
Contro! Chart Limits

Surrogate Compounds Lower Upper
Dibromofluoromethane 67 140

R

Tom oka
Laboratory Director

CAEXCELMQCW OXYVWA XLS




Acculabs Inc.

[ 13802 E. University Dr. Phoenix AZ 85034
| 1710 E. Evans Bivd. Tucson AZ 85713

[ 1992 Spice islands Dr. Sparks NV 89431
[ 11046 Olive Drive #2 Davis CA 95616

[ 12020 W, Lone Cactus Dr. Phoenix AZ BS027
[ 4663 Table Mountain Dr. Golden CO 80403

602-437-0979 Fax 437-0826
520-884-5811 Fax 834-5812
602-780-4800 Fax 780-7695
303-277-9514 Fax 277-9512
702-355-0202 Fax 3550817
530-757-0920 Fax 753-6091

Lab Number

2200%

[Report
Bue Date:

Client Gribi Associates

Address 1350 Hayes Street, Ste C-14 System Name

City, State & ZIp Benicia, CA 94510 PWS No. Report to State/EPA ¥ N
Contact Jim Gribi PQE No. DWR No.

Phone 707/748-7743 ___|Project Name CORWOOD CwW Collection Point

Fax 707/748-7763 | Projeot Number Collector's Name

Fax Results

DW = drinking water TB = travel blank

WW = waste water 5D = solid
MW = monitoring well 80 = goil

HW = hazardous waste  SL = sludge

IME RE

2

Compliance
Monitoring

Y N

o

Location (City}

RUSH

Lab Director
Approval

MW-1

8:15

1/8/01

W 51X _|X

{

Instructions/Comments/Special Requirements:

Received Cold

Custody Seals Y

£

Seals Intact Y

No. of Contai

clexecelforms\chain xls




AIR TOXICS LTD.

AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

WORK ORDER #: 0101103

Work Order Summary

CLIENT: Mr. Jim Gribi BILL TO:

Gribi and Associates

1350 Hayes Street

Suite C-14

Benicia, CA 94510
PHONE; 707-748-7743 P.O. #
FAX; 707-748-7763 PROJECT #
DATE RECEIVED: 1/8/01
DATE COMPLETED:  1/24/01
FRACTION # NAME TEST
01A V5-1 TO-14
02A Lab Blank TO-14

CERTIFIED BY: D 7“-’?7L MWL *z" ﬂ

Laboratory D‘ rec&;r

Mr. Jim Gribi

Gribi and Associates
1350 Hayes Street
Suite C-14

Benicia, CA 94510

NR
108-02-02 Corwood CW

RECEIPT
VAC/PRES.
3.0 "He
NA

DATE: /240 |

Certfication numbers: CA ELAP - 1149, NY ELAP - 11291, UT ELAP - E-217, AZ ELAP - AZ0567

180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD, SUITE B FOLSOM, CA - 95630
{916) 983-10600 . (800} 985-5955 . FAX (916) 985-1020

Page 1



LABORATORY NARRATIVE
TO-14
Gribi and Associates
Workorder# 0101103

One 6 Liter Summa Canister sample was received on January 08, 2001. The laboratory performed
analysis via EPA Method TO-14 using GC/MS in the full scan mode. The method involves
concentrating up to 0.5 liters of air. The concentrated aliquot is then flash vaporized and swept
through a water management system to remove water vapor. Following dehumidification, the sample
passes directly into the GC/MS for analysis. See the data sheets for the reporting limits for each
compound.

During the five point calibration, two low-level standards are used. The low-level standard for TO-14

compounds is spiked at 0.5 ppbv and represents the reporting limit for these compounds. The

low-level standard for the non-TO-14 compounds is spiked at 2.0 ppbv and represents the reporting |
limit for these compounds. The TO-14 compounds are present in both standards but are excluded from |
reporting in the 2.0 ppbv standard since a lower level is already included in the curve.

Method modifications taken to run these samples include:

Requirement T0-14 ATL Modifications

Internal standard retention Not specified. Within 0.50 minutes of most recent daily CCV internal

times. standards

Internal standard recoveries. Not specified. Within 40% of the daily CCV internal standard area for
blanks and samples,

Internat standard retention Not specified. Within 0.50 minutes of most recent daily CCV internal

tmes. standards

Internal calibration criteria. Not specified. RSD of 30% or less for standard compounds, 40% or less
for non-standard and polar compounds

Continuing calibration Not specified. 70 - 130% for at least 90% of standard compounds, 60 -

verification criteria 140% for at teast 80% of non-standard and polar
compounds

Response factor for Average response Average response factor (ICAL).

guantitation. factor (ICAL).

Receiving Notes

There were no receiving discrepancies.

Analytical Notes

There were no analytical discrepancies.

Definition of Data Qualifving Flags

Seven qualifiers may have been used on the data analysis sheets and indicates as follows:

B - Compound present in laboratory blank greater than reporting limit(background subtraction not
performed).

J - Estimated value.

E - Exceeds instrument calibration range.

S - Saturated peak.

Q - Exceeds quality control limits.




U - Compound analyzed for but not detected above the reporting limit.
N - The identification is based on presumptive evidence.

l.




| AIR TOXICS LTD.
| ' SAMPLE NAME: VS-1
ID#: 0101103-01A
| EPA METHOD TO-14 GC/MS FULL SCAN
‘ ' P L LA #
Det. Limit Det, Limit Amount Amount
Compound {ppbv) (uG/m3) {ppbv) (uG/m3)
Benzene 0.74 2.4 4.8 16
Toluene 0.74 28 5.3 20
Ethyl Benzene 0.74 33 4.8 21
m,p-Xylene 0.74 3.3 6.2 27
' o-Xylene 0.74 o3 t4 8.3
Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister
Method
l Surrogates %Recovery Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 122 70-130
Toluene-d8 99 70-130
l 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 70-130
l Page 4




AIR TOXICS LTD.

SAMPLE NAME: Lab Blank
IDit: 0101103-02A

23

il

Det. Limit Det. Limit

EPA METHOD TO-14 GC/MS FULL SCAN

Amount Amount
Compound {ppbv) {(uG/m3) {ppbv} (uG/m3}
Benzene ; 0.50 1.6 Not Detected Not Detected
Toluene 0.50 1.9 Not Detected Not Detected
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 22 Not Detected Not Detected
m,p-Xylene 0.50 2.2 Not Detected Not Detected
Q-Xylgqe _____________________ 0 50 7777777 2 2 Not Detect_et_j o I_\Ic_»t _Detected
Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Method
Surrogates %Recovery Limits
1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 106 70-130
Toluene-d3 98 70-130
4-Bromofiuorobenzene 87 70-130
Page 5
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Sample Transportation Notice 180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD, SUITE B

AIR TOXICS LTD. Relinquishing signature on this document indicates that sa_mple is ?Jeing shipped in cqmpliance FOLSOM, CA 95630-471% '

with all applicable local, State, Federal, national, and international laws, regulations and (916) 985-1000 FAX: (918) 985-1020 *

AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABGRATORY  ordinances of any kind. Air Toxics Limited assumes no liability with respect to the coilection,

handling or shipping of these sampies. Relinquishing signature also indicates agreement to hold

Address
Phone b

Collected By: signature

CHA'N OF CUSTODY RECORD h'armless, defend, and ind?mnify Ai': Toxics L:imited'against any c!aim.'derpand. or action of any § -
? kind, related to the collection, handling, or shipping of samples. D.0.T. Hotline (800) 467-4922 Page ___ of _nﬁ" %:.‘
. Gontaqt Persan ‘J 1M C A b ! Project info: Turn Around Time: - L |
~Company (; b ‘L\SS eCATE S P.O. # : E(Normai e
*(‘ City Ef‘” LCeA State LY s leﬁ _Q Project # (08~ 02-0Z —D Rush

FAX g - 7743 Project Name Cof QOOA @ Specify

Field Sarnpie 1.D. Date & Time Analyses Requested

Canister Pressure / V
Initial Final |

\/6]

}/qf/,;; 25| Te-1Y prex 3 | 5

m‘évd

/\ .
'! Received By: {Signature) Date/Time Notes:
Jifaor -
I"-{"‘E 08 = Received By: {Signature) Date/Time

- {Signature) Date/Time

— AT

(-¥V-of {0

()/75

{2 Geey=2 03 o —_ 9;1___5 Yes  No {_ None ) )

Form 1293 rev. 09



